MAYOR JIM GRAY h\ LEXINGTON IRENE GOODING

DIRECTOR
GRANTS & SPECIAL PROGRAMS

TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
FROM: IRENE GOODING, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
DATE: APRIL 6, 2016

SUBJECT: Amendment to Agreement with KYTC for Gainesway Park Trail

Request:

Request Council authorization to execute Amendment to Agreement with Kentucky
Transportation Cabinet to extend period of performance for the Gainesway Trail Project
through December 31, 2017

Purpose of Request:

On August 27. 2009 (Ordinance No. 172-2009), Urban County Council approved the
acceptance of federal funds in the amount of $446,400 for the construction of the
Gainesway Trail for pedestrians and bicyclists, a system of trails along Armstrong Mill Road
between River Park Drive and Caulder Drive and through a greenway to the Fayette Schools
campus containing Tates Creek Elementary, Middle, and Senior High schools. Source of
federal funds is the Congestion Mitigation Air Quality Improvement Program (CMAQ).

e On September 27, 2012 (Resolution No. 519-2012), Council approved execution of
Amendment to Agreement providing for extension of performance period through
June 30, 2013.

e On June 20, 2013 (Resolution No. 322-2013), council approved extension of this
project through June 30, 2014.

e On April 24, 2014 (Resolution No. 185-2014), Council authorized execution of
Amendment to Agreement, providing for extended period of performance through
June 30, 2015.

e On April 30, 2015 (Resolution No. 202-2015), Council authorized execution of
Amendment to Agreement, providing for extended period of performance through
June 30, 2016.

200 East Main St., Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3070 Phone / 859.258.3081 Fax / lexingtonky gov



Legistar Memo Memo

Extending Period of Performance for Gainesway Trail
April 6,2016

Page 2 of 2

Cost in this Budget year and future budget years:
This action will not result in an increase in project costs.

Are the funds budgeted?
All federal funds and required match are budgeted.

File Number: 0394-16

Director/Commissioner: Burton/Paulsen

S &

Irene Gooding, Director

[\WP51\HCD\GRANTS\FEDERAL\US DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION\GAINESWAY PARK TRAIL\EXTENSION DECEMBER
31, 2017\16-bluesheet memo to extend POP.doc



